Effective Interest Rate Effective Interest Rate Non Interest Bearing Total

   2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
   % % $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets

Cash at bank 2.22% 0.30%  630,965  115,161  -  -  630,965  115,161

Deposits 2.95%  4.02%  1,050,000  5,450,000  -  -  1,050,000  5,450,000

Receivables   - - 83,382 103,345  83,382  103,345

Total Financial Assets   1,680,965  5,565,161 83,382  103,345  1,764,347  5,668,506

Financial liabilities

Payables -  -  -  -  (357,097)  (326,615)  (357,097)  (326,615)

Total Financial Liabilities   -  -  (357,097)  (326,615)  (357,097)  (326,615)

Total Net Financial Assets/ (Liabilities)  1,680,965  5,565,161  (273,715)  (223,270)  1,407,250  5,341,891

b) Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate and Price Risk
The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and price risk at balance
date.This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the efffect on the current year results and equity which could result from
a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2015, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the inerest rate, with all other variables
remaing constant would be as follows::

   Consolidated Group Parent Entity

   2015 2014  2009 2008
   $ $ $ $

 Change in loss
 - Increase in interest rates by 2% 21,000 141,000
 - Decrease in interest rates by 2% (21,000) (141,000)

 Change in equity
 - Increase in interest rates by 2% 21,000 141,000
 - Decrease in interest rates by 2% (21,000) (141,000)

c) Net Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities
The net fair value of cash and cash equivalent and non interest bearing monetary financial assets and financial
liabilities of the consolidated entity approximate their carrying value.

 The net fair value of other monetary financial assets and financial liabilities is based on discounting future cash
flows by the current interest rates for assets and liabilities with similar risk profiles. The balances are not materially
different from those disclosed in the balance sheet of the consolidated entity.

d) Credit Risk
The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of ant collareral or othe security, at balance date to